uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

Young et al. Page 15

Note: Values for categorical variables are given as number (percentage); values for continuous variables, as mean ± standard deviation or median
[interquartile range]. Conversion factors for units: cholesterol in mg/dL to mmol/L, ×0.02586; creatinine in mg/dL to μmol/L, ×88.4.

GED = General Education Development, BMI= body mass index, SBP = systolic blood pressure, DBP = diastolic blood pressure, DM, diabetes
mellitus; HTN = hypertension, ACE = angiotensin-converting enzyme, ARBs = angiotensin receptor blockers, eGFR = estimated glomerular
filtration rate, ACR = albumin-creatinine ratio, LDL= low-density lipoprotein, HDL = high-density lipoprotein, HS, high school; hs-CRP = high-
sensitivity C-reactive protein.

*
Rapid kidney function decline defined as ≥ 30% decline in eGFR within the 10-year time frame of longitudinal follow-up.

Am J Kidney Dis. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2017 August 01.

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

Young et al. Page 16

Table 2

Baseline characteristics of Jackson Heart Study participants in analysis cohort, by baseline eGFR

Characteristics eGFR ≥ 90 (n=2314) eGFR 60 – 89 (n=1197) eGFR < 60 (n=142)

Age, y 51 (11) 60 (11) 66 (10)

Malesex 820 (35%) 487 (41%) 32 (23%)

Income

   Poor 240 (12%) 109 (11%) 23 (20%)

   Lower-middle 410 (21%) 256 (25%) 32 (28%)

   Upper-middle 636 (32%) 291 (28%) 32 (28%)

   Affluent 677 (35%) 380 (37%) 26 (23%)

Education

   < HS 298 (13%) 253 (21%) 45 (32%)

   HS graduate 396 (17%) 204(17%) 25 (18%)

   GED - <college degree 581 (25%) 208 (17%) 27 (19%)

   College degree 1035 (45%) 530 (44%) 44 (31%)

Private insurance 1695 (74%) 808 (68%) 77 (55%)

BMI, kg/m2 32.0 (7.6) 31.5 (6.3) 32.2 (6.2)

Waist circumference, cm 100.2 (17.0) 100.6 (14.1) 103.4 (14.6)

SBP, mm Hg 124 (16) 129 (18) 131 (22)

DBP, mmHg 79 (10) 79 (11) 76 (13)

DM 405 (18%) 231 (19%) 49 (35%)

HTN 1183 (51%) 825 (69%) 130 (92%)

HTN medications 931(52%) 693 (67%) 123 (92%)

β Blockers 162 (9%) 147 (14%) 29 (22%)

Calcium Channel Blockers 367 (20%) 240 (23%) 50 (37%)

Diuretics 578 (32%) 453 (56%) 92 (69%)

ACE inhibitors 275 (12%) 217 (18%) 45 (32%)

ARBs 160 (7%) 97 (8%) 27 (19%)

Creatinine, mg/dL 0.86 (0.15) 1.09 (0.16) 1.55 (0.49)

eGFR ml/min/1.73m2 108 (12) 79 (8) 49 (10)

ACR, mg/g 5.7 [3.9-9.9] 5.6 [3.7-10.7] 11.0 [5.5-45.3]

ACR>30mg/g 131 (8%) 76 (10%) 28 (32%)

Cholesterol

   Total, mg/dL 196 (39) 204 (39) 213 (51)

   LDL, mg/dL 125 (35) 130 (36) 135 (46)

   HDL, mg/dL (SD) 52 (14) 52 (15) 52 (14)

Hemoglobin A1c, % 5.85 (1.23) 5.92 (1.03) 6.28 (1.19)

hs-CRP, mg/L 2.61 [1.04-5.54] 2.42 [1.06-5.26] 4.27 [1.57-9.05]

Am J Kidney Dis. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2017 August 01.

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

Young et al. Page 17

Note: Values for categorical variables are given as number (percentage); values for continuous variables, as mean ± standard deviation or median
[interquartile range]. eGFRs expressed in mL/min/1.73 m2. Conversion factors for units: cholesterol in mg/dL to mmol/L, ×0.02586; creatinine in
mg/dL to μmol/L, ×88.4.

GED= General Education Development, BMI= body mass index, CVD=cardiovascular disease, HTN= hypertension, SBP= systolic blood pressure,